

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

| | | |
|-------------------------|---|---|
| SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE |) | |
| COMMISSION, |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiff, |) | |
| |) | |
| v. |) | Civil Action No. 3:08-cv-02050 (SAF) |
| |) | |
| MARK CUBAN, |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendant. |) | |
| _____ |) | |

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MARK CUBAN'S SECOND MOTION TO COMPEL
PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| BACKGROUND | 3 |
| STANDARD..... | 6 |
| DOCUMENTS AND INFORMATION SOUGHT..... | 8 |
| I. Documents Relating to the Mamma.com Investigation..... | 8 |
| a. All Non-Privileged Portions of the Mamma.com Investigative File | 8 |
| b. Documents Pertaining to the Relationship Between the Mamma.com Investigation and the Investigation into Mr. Cuban..... | 13 |
| c. Privilege Log of Privileged Documents in the Mamma.com Investigative File | 15 |
| II. All Documents Relating to Any Involvement of the Kotts with Mamma.com | 15 |
| III. Notes and Interview Summaries from Interviews Relating to the Investigation of Mr. Cuban | 18 |
| IV. Privilege Log Covering the SEC’s Merits Discovery Productions..... | 21 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980)..... | 10 |
| <i>Abraham v. Alpha Chi Omega</i> , 271 F.R.D. 556 (N.D. Tex. 2010)..... | 7 |
| <i>Batton v. Evers</i> , 598 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2010) | 19 |
| <i>Burkybile v. Mitsubishi Motors Corp.</i> , No. 04 C 4932, 2006 WL 2325506 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 2, 2006)..... | 7 |
| <i>Cunningham v. Smithkline Beecham</i> , 255 F.R.D. 474 (N.D. Ind. 2009)..... | 7, 24 |
| <i>Datapoint Corp. v. Pictoretel Corp.</i> , No. Civ. A. 3:93-CV-2381D, 1998 WL 25536 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 14, 1998)..... | 10 |
| <i>DL v. District of Columbia</i> , 251 F.R.D. 38 (D.D.C. 2008)..... | 11 |
| <i>Estate of Manship v. United States</i> , 232 F.R.D. 552 (M.D. La. 2005) | 21 |
| <i>In re Santa Fe International Corp.</i> , 272 F.3d 705 (5th Cir. 2001) | 21 |
| <i>Merrill v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 227 F.R.D. 467 (N.D. Tex. 2005)..... | 6 |
| <i>Morley v. CIA</i> , 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... | 19 |
| <i>Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders</i> , 437 U.S. 340 (1978)..... | 6 |
| <i>Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc. v. Home Indemnity Co.</i> , Civ. No. 88-9752, 1993 WL 106429 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 30, 1993)..... | 14 |
| <i>SEC v. Amerifirst Funding, Inc.</i> , Civ. A. No. 3:07-CV-1188-D, 2008 WL 926587 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 7, 2008) | 7 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>SEC v. Brady</i> , 238 F.R.D. 429 (N.D. Tex. 2006) | 12 |
| <i>SEC v. Collins & Aikman Corp.</i> , 256 F.R.D. 403 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) | 7 |
| <i>SEC v. Gunn</i> , No. 3:08-CV-1013-G, 2010 WL 3359465 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 25, 2010) | 10 |
| <i>SEC v. Sentinel Management Group, Inc.</i> , No. 07 C 4684, 2010 WL 4977220 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 2, 2010) | 19, 20 |
| <i>Sheldon v. Vermonty</i> , 204 F.R.D. 679 (D. Kan. 2001)..... | 6 |
| <i>United Investors Life Insurance Co. v. Nationwide Life Insurance Co.</i> , 233 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Miss. 2006)..... | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Abel</i> , 469 U.S. 45 (1984)..... | 10 |
| <i>United States v. El Paso Co.</i> , 682 F.2d 530 (5th Cir. 1982) | 12 |
| <i>Waddell & Reed Financial, Inc. v. Torchmark Corp.</i> , 222 F.R.D. 450 (D. Kan. 2004)..... | 12 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26(b)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Order on Motion to Compel, <i>SEC v. Mintz</i> , No. H-07-1027 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 23, 2008) | 19 |
